0.04$   (0.09)$   (0.10)$   (0.40)$

Weighted average shares used in computation of earnings (loss) per share:
Basic 397,912   379,650   393,477   376,564
Diluted 422,802   379,650   393,477   376,564

(1) Components of stock-based compensation:
Fulfillment 4,374$   (98)$   16,221$   5,512$
Marketing 1,582   115   4,167   2,419
Technology and content 12,013   (765)   39,807   17,305
General and administrative 2,967   (84)   12,517   8,011

20,936$   (832)$   72,712$   33,247$

Note:  The attached "Financial and Operational Highlights" are an integral part of the press release financial statements.

Gross profit

Three Months Ended
September 30,

Net sales
Cost of sales

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

AMAZON.COM, INC.
Consolidated Statements of Operations
(in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

5 of 16

As Reported (1) Adjustments Pro Forma As Reported (1) Adjustments Pro Forma

1,134,456$   -$   1,134,456$   851,299$   -$   851,299$
848,635   -   848,635   635,132   -   635,132
285,821   -   285,821   216,167   -   216,167

Operating expenses:
Fulfillment 107,057   -   107,057   90,342   -   90,342
Marketing 28,943   -   28,943   26,728   -   26,728
Technology and content 53,775   -   53,775   52,907   -   52,907
General and administrative 22,393   -   22,393   18,698   -   18,698
Stock-based compensation 20,936   (20,936)   -   (832)   832   -
Amortization of other intangibles 786   (786)   -   1,212   (1,212)   -
Restructuring-related and other -   -   -   36,757   (36,757)   -

   Total operating expenses 233,890   (21,722)   212,168   225,812   (37,137)   188,675

Income (loss) from operations 51,931   21,722   73,653   (2) (9,645)   37,137   27,492   (2)

Interest income 4,324   -   4,324   5,600   -   5,600
Interest expense (29,802)   -   (29,802)   (35,922)   -   (35,922)
Other income, net 252   -   252   3,183   -   3,183
Remeasurement of 6.875% PEACS and other (11,142)   11,142   -   2,261   (2,261)   -

   Total non-operating expenses, net (36,368)   11,142   (25,226)   (24,878)   (2,261)   (27,139)

Income (loss) before equity in losses of equity-method investees 15,563   32,864   48,427   (34,523)   34,876   353

Equity in losses of equity-method investees, net -   -   -   (557)   557   -

Net income (loss) 15,563$   32,864$   48,427$   (35,080)$   35,433$   353$

Basic earnings (loss) per share 0.04$   0.08$   0.12$   (0.09)$   0.09$   -$

Diluted earnings (loss) per share 0.04$   0.07$   0.11$   (0.09)$   0.09$   -$

Weighted average shares used in computation of earnings (loss)
per share:

Basic 397,912   397,912   379,650   379,650
Diluted 422,802   422,802   379,650   398,361

Net cash provided by operating activities 36,817$   38,108$
Purchases of fixed assets, including internal-use software

and Website development (15,192)   (11,353)
Free cash flow 21,625$   26,755$

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (60,012)$   11,082$

Net cash provided by financing activities 37,798$   1,912$

(1)  In accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States.

(2) Consolidated segment operating income.

Note:  The attached "Financial and Operational Highlights" are an integral part of the press release financial statements.

Three Months Ended Three Months Ended

Cost of sales
Gross profit

September 30, 2003 September 30, 2002

Net sales

AMAZON.COM, INC.
Pro Forma Statements of Operations
(in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

6 of 16

As Reported (1) Adjustments Pro Forma As Reported (1) Adjustments Pro Forma

3,317,927$   -$   3,317,927$   2,504,326$   -$   2,504,326$
2,487,596   -   2,487,596   1,846,867   -   1,846,867

830,331   -   830,331   657,459   -   657,459

Operating expenses:
Fulfillment 318,217   -   318,217   265,908   -   265,908
Marketing 82,496   -   82,496   87,804   -   87,804
Technology and content 155,998   -   155,998   166,569   -   166,569
General and administrative 65,318   -   65,318   59,034   -   59,034
Stock-based compensation 72,712   (72,712)   -   33,247   (33,247)   -
Amortization of other intangibles 2,611   (2,611)   -   4,565   (4,565)   -
Restructuring-related and other -   -   -   46,731   (46,731)   -

   Total operating expenses 697,352   (75,323)   622,029   663,858   (84,543)   579,315

Income (loss) from operations 132,979   75,323   208,302   (2) (6,399)   84,543   78,144   (2)

Interest income 16,625   -   16,625   16,902   -   16,902
Interest expense (100,680)   -   (100,680)   (106,817)   -   (106,817)
Other income, net 6,796   -   6,796   2,876   -   2,876
Remeasurement of 6.875% PEACS and other (93,156)   93,156   -   (55,677)   55,677   -

   Total non-operating expenses, net (170,415)   93,156   (77,259)   (142,716)   55,677   (87,039)

Income (loss) before equity in losses of equity-method investees (37,436)   168,479   131,043   (149,115)   140,220   (8,895)

Equity in losses of equity-method investees, net (436)   436   -   (3,469)   3,469   -

Income (loss) before change in accounting principle (37,872)   168,915   131,043   (152,584)   143,689   (8,895)

Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle -   -   -   801   (801)   -

Net income (loss) (37,872)$   168,915$   131,043$   (151,783)$   142,888$   (8,895)$

Basic earnings (loss) per share:
Prior to cumulative effect of change in accounting principle (0.10)$   0.43$   0.33$   (0.41)$   0.39$   (0.02)$
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle -   -   -   0.01   (0.01)   -

(0.10)$   0.43$   0.33$   (0.40)$   0.38$   (0.02)$

Diluted earnings (loss) per share:
Prior to cumulative effect of change in accounting principle (0.10)$   0.41$   0.31$   (0.41)$   0.39$   (0.02)$